
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Councillors Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, 
Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and 
Jennifer Stewart; and Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mrs 
Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan (Parent Representative 
(Secondary Schools)), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary 
Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) and 
Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of Scotland Representative).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 9 January 2019

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 
2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 6 November 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no Notices of Motion  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals  

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  Lochside Academy - Road Safety Update - OPE/19/039  (Pages 17 - 20)

9.2  The Inclusion Review and Out of Authority Placements - OPE/19/040  
(Pages 21 - 26)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 
[...]
 case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d)        a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 6 November 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;     
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Flynn (as substitute for 
Councillor Henrickson to article 7), Greig, Henrickson (from article 7 onwards), 
Imrie, Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and 
Jennifer Stewart.  External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious 
Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr 
John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan 
(Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools) and Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of 
Scotland Representative).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. At this juncture, Councillor Flynn moved an urgent motion asking the Committee 
to consider the matter of issuing a joint letter from the Scottish Government and COSLA 
in respect of teachers’ pay. 

The Convener ruled that the motion was not competent in terms of Standing Order 
12.6.2 and therefore it was not considered by the Committee.

In terms of Standing Order 31.7, Councillors Flynn, Catriona Mackenzie, 
McLellan, Nicoll and Samarai intimated their dissent against the foregoing 
decision.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (St Peter’s Long 
Term Educational Provision – Exempt Appendix) with the press and public excluded 
and that the Committee consider the main St Peter’s item (item 10.3) first in terms of 
the agenda running order.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11.1 so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraph 8 of Schedule 
7(A) of the Act.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6196&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The following declaration was intimated at this stage:

Mrs Brock declared an interest in item 10.3/11.1 (St Peter’s Long-Term 
Educational Provision) by virtue of having a child at the school but did not 
consider that the nature of her interest required her to leave the meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 6 September 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that there was an error in the previous minute and that Councillor Lesley 

Dunbar should have been listed as Acting Convener; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute.

ST. PETER'S LONG-TERM EDUCATIONAL PROVISION - PROPOSED 
INVESTMENT IN RIVERBANK SCHOOL BUILDING - RES/18/179

5. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the meeting of the Education and 
Children’s Services Committee of 16 November 2017, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on the outcome of the 
feasibility study requested at that meeting to identify options to improve the current 
Riverbank School and associated costs, including the cost of bringing the building up to 
‘Category A status’ and recommendations on the next steps.

Appended to the report was information on the condition survey for Riverbank School, 
and an exempt appendix containing the business case which had been undertaken.  
Members asked a number of questions of officers.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the options as outlined in the appended Business Case in exempt Appendix 

1;
(b) agree to consult on the proposal to relocate St Peter’s RC School to the current 

Riverbank School building which relocation will take place once the new 
Riverbank replacement primary school becomes operational;

(c) subject to approval of recommendation 2.2 above, to note that the Chief Officer – 
Integrated Children’s and Family Services shall carry out the consultation process 
required by the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010;

Page 6



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

(d) subject to approval of recommendation 2.3 above, instructs the Chief Operating 
Officer to submit the proposal to change the site of St Peter’s RC School in terms 
of the above to the Scottish Ministers for their consent in accordance with section 
22D of the Education (Scotland) Act 1980; and

(e) refer the proposals for improving the Riverbank School building to the budget 
process.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 4 (St Peter’s Long Term Educational Provision), and whether 

the original instruction to go to the Capital Programme Committee still applied, to 
note that officers would clarify the various permissions required to ensure the item 
could be progressed as quickly as possible and advise Members accordingly;

(ii) in respect of item 9 (Pupil Equity Fund), to request that the item remain on the 
planner and to note that officers would bring a report to Committee in September 
2019 with a review of the full year spend; and

(iii) to otherwise note the updates contained in the planner.

RISK REGISTER - INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S SERVICES - OPE/18/237

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer which presented the cluster risk register for Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services in accordance with the Risk Management Framework and the 
Committee Terms of Reference.  Members asked a number of questions of officers in 
respect of the risk register.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the cluster risk register presented and the actions identified to 
control the risks contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that future reports have the appendices clearly labelled;
(ii) in respect of health and safety, to note that officers would take into consideration 

the suggestion of signs in respect of violence against staff being displayed, while 
noting that there still required to be a balance with having a welcoming school 
environment;

Page 7



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

(iii) to request that the Aberdeen City Parent Forum provide the Chief Education 
Officer with information on proposals they had produced for how to help attract 
teaching staff; and

(iv) to approve the recommendation.

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE (STATUTORY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR) REPORT 2017-18 - COM/18/181

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided a summary of the 2017-18 Annual Performance (Statutory Performance 
Indicator) improvement outcomes covering the work of Educational services over the 
previous fiscal period.

Appended to the report were the Educational Services Annual (SPI) Performance 
Report Scorecard and the Educational Services Annual (SPI) Performance Report 
Trendcharts.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the content of the report and the detailed Educational Services 
2017-18 Annual Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) outcomes contained 
within Appendices A and B of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would consider how the data was presented in future reports 

to provide context and narrative where possible;
(ii) to request that officers split the inspections of educational provision section into 

two separate groups in future reports; and
(iii) to approve the recommendation. 

EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 
TRACKING REPORT - COM/18/182

9. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 19 April 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
Members with an interim tracking report against the Educational Improvement Journey 
Key Performance Indicator measures which had been reported to the April 2018 
meeting.  Appended to the report was the Key Performance Indicator Tracker.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the content of the report.

Page 8



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers include information on the pieces of work being undertaken 

in respect of the differences in some of the data in the next regular update for the 
Education Improvement Journey to ensure that more detailed analysis was 
presented with the data; and

(ii) to approve the recommendation.

IMPACT OF FREE SCHOOL MEALS - RES/18/180

10. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 19 April 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which outlined the 
actual and likely impact of current and future workstreams for ensuring maximum 
registration and uptake of free school meals, including a promotional campaign in 
schools, a free school meals leaflet and poster, an upgrade to the Council’s School 
Meals webpage, social media campaigns, the creation of short videos by schools, work 
on the Torry Free School Meal Initiative, and improvements to the application and 
registration process.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the impact of the current work which had focussed on raising awareness;
(b) approve the proposed workstreams for ensuring maximum registration and uptake 

of free school meals through continued raising awareness and collaboration and 
use of digital; and

(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to ensure that functions across the Council 
collaborate to deliver and monitor planned work in order to maximise the number 
of families registering for free school meals.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would clarify whether leaflets in different languages promoting 

free school meals had been circulated to / by schools and would update Members 
outwith the meeting;

(ii) in respect of paragraph 3.4.5 (Phase 2 of the initiative), to request that officers 
provide further information outwith the meeting to Members in respect of the use 
of rewards and the monitoring of the uptake of media campaigns and tasting 
sessions; 

(iii) to note that officers would clarify whether there was a requirement for an annual 
registration process;

(iv) to note that officers would clarify whether information on the Council’s national 
award-winning school meals
[...]
tional Delivery

DATE 17 January 2019

REPORT TITLE Lochside Academy – Road Safety Update

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/039

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Jones

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 and 4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report provides the Committee with an update on road safety in the vicinity of 
Lochside Academy.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:-

2.1 Notes the assurance provided in the report with regard to the road safety 
arrangements in the vicinity of Lochside Academy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting of 29 May 2018, the Education Operational Delivery Committee 
was presented with a report on the road safety arrangements being put in place 
in the vicinity of Lochside Academy, prior to the school opening in August 2018. 
After considering the report, the Committee instructed officers to bring back a 
further report after the school had opened, to ensure the concerns about 
speeding traffic in the area had been addressed. This report seeks to provide 
that assurance.

3.2 As noted in the May 2018 report, three briefing sessions for parents and 
community representatives were held in May, June and July. The June briefing 
session was attended by an officer from Police Scotland’s Divisional Road 
Policing Unit, and discussion focused on concerns about speeding traffic, 
particularly on Wellington Road in the vicinity of the new school.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1



3.3 Prior to the school opening in August, a new toucan crossing was installed on 
Wellington Road just south of the Souter Head roundabout, to provide a safe 
crossing point for pupils, and a new part-time 20 miles per hour speed limit was 
introduced on Wellington Road to the south of the new crossing, and which 
operates at the start and end of each school day.

3.4 Police Scotland have reported that motorists are generally complying with the 
temporary speed limit, and that their officers continue to give passing attention 
to the area as and when duties a
[...]
eir journeys to and from school.

Prosperous Place People friendly city – The road safety measures 
implemented in the vicinity of the school will benefit 
the community as a whole, contributing to the desire 
to create a more people-friendly city. 

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Customer Service Design The road safety measures implemented in the 

vicinity of the school will benefit the community and 
demonstrates a positive approach to customer 
service.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Education Operational Delivery Committee, 29 May 2018: Lochside Academy Road 
Safety Update

10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Andrew Jones
Service Manager, Assets & Finance
ajones@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel. 01224 523042

Page 20

mailto:ajones@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 17 January 2019

REPORT TITLE The Inclusion Review and Out of Authority Placements

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/040

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Larissa Gordon

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
 

1.1 This report was requested following a report presented by the Chief Internal 
Auditor to the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee of 8 May 2018 which 
reviewed progress with implementing the applicable recommendations of the 
Inclusion Review. 

1.2 The Service were asked by the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to bring a 
report on the changes made as a result of the Inclusion Review to determine 
the impact on out of authority placements. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Committee note the actions which have been carried 
out to date.

3.1.1 BACKGROUND 
The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 8 May 2018 instructed 
the Lead Service Man
[...]
tland Duty

Applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

None.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Larissa Gordon
Email Address lgordon@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 523580 

Page 26

mailto:lgordon@aberdeencity.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 6 November 2018
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Lochside Academy - Road Safety Update - OPE/19/039
	9.2 The Inclusion Review and Out of Authority Placements - OPE/19/040



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 17 January 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Duncan (as 
substitute for Councillor Donnelly), Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, Laing (as substitute 
for Councillor Malik for articles 1 to 3), Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik 
(from article 4), McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and Jennifer Stewart.  External 
Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mrs Louise 
Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan (Parent Representative 
(Secondary Schools)), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary 
Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) and 
Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of Scotland Representative).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 NOVEMBER 2018

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 6 November 
2018 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

Members were advised that item 6 (School Estate Strategy) would now be reported in 
September 2019 to allow for further work to be undertaken on the strategy.  

Councillor Greig, seconded by Councillor McLellan, moved as a procedural motion:-

That this Committee agrees to instruct a report to be brought to this Committee 
on 14 March 2019 outlining the precise terms of the scope of work that is being 
carried out in reviewing the school estate, the findings so far of the audit, the 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6197


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

aims, principles and policies of the review process and the timescale of 
consultation and decision making.

On a division, there voted:- for the procedural motion (12) – Councillors Greig, 
Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie, McLellan, Nicoll and Samarai; and Mrs Stephanie 
Brock, Mrs Louise Bruce, Mr John Murray, Mr Colm O’Riordan, Miss Pamela Scott and 
Reverend Hutton Steel; against the procedural motion (7) the Convener; the Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Duncan, Imrie, Laing and Macdonald; declined to vote (1) – 
Mr Mike Paul.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 6 (School Estate Strategy), to note that officers intended to bring 

the school estate strategy report back to Committee in September 2019;
(ii) also in respect of item 6, to instruct a report to be brought to this Committee on 14 

March 2019 outlining the precise terms of the scope of work that is being carried 
out in reviewing the school estate, the findings so far of the audit, the aims, 
principles and policies of the review process and the timescale of consultation and 
decision making;  and

(iii) to otherwise note the planner.

REQUEST FOR DEPUTATION

4. The Committee had before it a request from Dr Alison Murray to address the 
Committee in respect of item 9.2 on the agenda (The Inclusion Review and Out of 
Authority Placements).

Dr Murray advised that she helped to run a parent/carer support group for children with 
additional support needs, noting that they were grateful to the Council for providing 
accommodation for the group, and to Lesley Stopani who had previously attended 
meetings of the group and would be attending the next meeting in order to maintain a 
link with parents.

Dr Murray noted that the United Nation’s Convention on the Rights of the Child (Article 
29) stated that education should be directed to “The development of the child’s 
personality, talents and physical abilities to their fullest potential”, and those rights had 
been embedded in Scots Law in the Standards in Scotland’s Schools Act 2000.  In 
addition, she noted that the Act required that such education should be provided in 
mainstream schools unless it would not be suitable for the ability or aptitude of the child 
or would cost too much.

Dr Murray advised that the Scottish Government’s draft guidance on the presumption of 
mainstreaming made it clear that mainstreaming and inclusion were not the same thing.  
Inclusion was about the importance of children being included no matter what setting 
they were in, whereas the key features of inclusion were ‘present, participating, 
achieving and support’.  She added that young people spoken to by Education Scotland 



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

felt that friendship and belonging were importance for inclusion.  Dr Murray stated that a 
recent report presented to the Scottish Government (“Not included, not engaged and 
not involved”) had found there was growing concern about the education experience of 
pupils with additional support needs, and in particular, autistic children.  Many autistic 
children were not having their right to an education fulfilled and were missing a 
significant and concerning amount of school.  Dr Murray noted that this included formal 
exclusion, and added that the support group were pleased to see from the committee 
report that these were decreasing in Aberdeen.  She did however note that children 
could be excluded from education in other ways, including the extended use of part-
time timetables, missing school due to anxiety, or a lack of suitable school placement or 
support which would mean a child was unable to be in school or refused to attend.  Dr 
Murray mentioned that the support group were aware of approximately 22 children out 
of school or on a long-term part-time timetable in Aberdeen and suggested there may 
be others.  She stated that part-time timetables should not be used as a way of 
managing pupils’ additional support needs and should only be used for short periods.  
Dr Murray added that several of these children were out of school long-term and not 
receiving any education despite it being a legal requirement.  She also noted that 
exclusion of children from education was occurring through families being called to pick 
up children early on a regular basis, with some parents advising that they had to carry a 
phone with them constantly and that they were unable to work due to being called to 
pick up their child.  Dr Murray stated that this was unlawful exclusion and that she felt it 
was a sign that the child was not being adequately supported in school.

Dr Murray stated that being out of school was an obvious measure of lack of support, 
however she noted that many others were struggling in mainstream classes with 
insufficient support or being excluded internally by being taken out of the classroom.  
She added that such internal exclusion had been incorporate into the new Aberdeen 
Autism Strategy as “consideration of flexible spaces within the school environment…for 
instance, the use of sensory friendly spaces where individuals can experience the 
curriculum”.  Dr Murray stated that take this to its extreme, it could mean internal 
exclusion which took the form of seclusion with a child being shut somewhere alone 
and not being allowed to leave.  She advised that the Children’s and Young People’s 
Commissioner reported last month that the use of seclusion ran the risk of significant 
breaches of law and children’s rights, but she noted that Aberdeen City Council were 
unable to provide any data on its use in Aberdeen.  Dr Murray noted that internal 
exclusion to other spaces might be necessary due to sensory overload in the classroom 
environment, however many schools in Aberdeen did not have the space to allow 
creation of ‘escape spaces’.  She added that they also did not offer support or space at 
unstructured times, such as break, which could be particularly challenging for a child.

Dr Murray advised that the support group had been encouraged to hear from Lesley 
Stopani that she would like a building audit of all city schools for autism friendliness, 
noting that she had a good understanding of the impact on an inappropriate 
environment on children with additional support needs, particularly autism.  However 
the support group had been disappointed to note that this had not been included in the 
Autism Strategy, given the Council’s responsibilities regarding the Equalities Act in 



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

ensuring reasonable changes were made to the built environment to prevent disabled 
people from being disadvantaged.  Dr Murray added that the 2014 Inclusion Review 
aimed to ensure that the education service provided a continuum of support provision in 
Aberdeen, but noted that there was no real grading of support between what was 
provided in the specialist bases of Mile End and Bucksburn and mainstream.  

She advised that the Enable report “Included in the Main” had found that 52% of young 
people with learning disabilities and/or autism felt that they were not getting the right 
support in school, with only 49% feeling that they had achieved their fullest potential in 
school, with a third feeling that they could not take part in work in class.  Dr Murray 
noted that the number of children in Aberdeen with autism was increasing year on year 
and was up 60% since the publication of the Inclusion Review, with 536 children with 
diagnosed autism in Aberdeen in 2017.  She also noted that social, emotional and 
behavioural difficulties were linked to deprivation together with much of the resources, 
disabilities measured against absolute categories (for example, autism or dyslexia) 
were not.

Dr Murray added that the support group had heard of an increasing number of parents 
looking beyond local authority schools to get support that they did not find available in 
mainstream education, with eight families considering out of authority placements and 
several more at an early stage of enquiring about alternative schools.  She advised that 
there was still a need for specialist resource bases like the previous MICAS bases to 
ensure that children, who she felt were currently being failed in mainstream schools, 
could be included, educated and reach their full potential, however there should still be 
the opportunity in all schools for children to be taught life skills, social understanding 
and specialist employability skills.  Dr Murray noted that children and young people with 
autism had an emotional age which was a third younger than their chronological age, 
and therefore certain aspects of the curriculum, including personal and social 
education, should be taught separately to the mainstream, at a level more appropriate 
to their needs.  She added that the difference in emotional age meant that it could be 
difficult for these children to form friendships, with 60% of children with learning 
disabilities feeling lonely in school, and noted that specialist provision enabled them to 
form friendship groups with similar peers.

Finally, Dr Murray noted that the support group was heartened to see that the 
committee report had outlined the initiatives in place for looked after children in 
Aberdeen, and encouraged similar investment in services for children with other 
additional support needs who were currently in mainstream schools.  She added that 
the group agreed that short-term financial savings had been made in out of authority 
placements as a result of the Inclusion Review however they felt that the current 
system led children to fail to be present, participating, achieving and supported which 
would mean that there would be an increasing number of parents looking to out of 
authority placements for their child.  She added that there should be reconsideration of 
the introduction of specialist units within mainstream, particularly in academies, for 
children with additional support needs, especially autistic children.  Dr Murray 
concluded by noting that Article 23 of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child 



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

required that a disabled child received education in a manner conducive to the child 
achieving the fullest possible social integration and individual development but that she 
did not feel this was happening for many children at the moment.  She stated that she 
was sure the Committee would agree that measures should be taken to ensure that this 
was achieved for all children in Aberdeen.

Members then asked questions of Dr Murray.

The Committee resolved:-
to thank Dr Murray for her deputation.

LOCHSIDE ACADEMY - ROAD SAFETY UPDATE - OPE/19/039

5. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 29 May 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided the 
Committee with an update in respect of road safety in the vicinity of Lochside Academy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the assurance provided in the report with regard to the road 
safety arrangements in the vicinity of Lochside Academy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation;
(ii) to request that officers provide an update to Members in respect of the works 

being undertaken to resolve the flooding issue near South Loirston Road;
(iii) to request that officers circulate a service update in respect of the half day event 

run by Lochside Academy and Policy Scotland for P7 pupils from the Lochside 
associated schools group;

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services to undertake a 
survey of children crossing Wellington Road at lunchtime and outwith school 
hours and to bring a report back to Committee in May 2019 detailing any 
necessary measures to improve road safety, with the report to include the ongoing 
work being undertaken by the school in respect of road safety education; and

(v) to recommend to the Operational Delivery Committee that the following be 
considered –

That the Operational Delivery Committee –

Notes the progress that has been made by officers with regards to the flooding 
issues affecting part of South Loirston Road near to Dunlin Road that forms part of 
the identified safe routes to school for Lochside Academy.  Instructs the Chief 
Officer  Strategic Place Planning to bring a report to this committee in the next 
cycle detailing the outcome of the proposed works and any further remedial action 
that may be required to alleviate the flooding.



6

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

THE INCLUSION REVIEW AND OUT OF AUTHORITY PLACEMENTS - OPE/19/040

6. With reference to article 17 of the minute of the meeting of the Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee of 8 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief 
Operating Officer which provided detail on the changes made as a result of the 
Inclusion Review to determine the impact on out of authority placements.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the actions which had been carried out to date.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation contained in the report; and
(ii) to request that officers submit separate committee reports to a future meeting of 

the Committee in respect of (a) the Inclusion Review and (b) Out of Authority 
Placements.

- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener



7

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019


